Current taxes 2,493 3,954 (1,461)

Deferred tax liabilities (1,451) 285 (1,736)

Adjustment previous year (100) (50) (50)

Total 942 4,189 (3,247)

In 2015, taxes relating to previous years referred primarily to tax refunds obtained during the

year in response to requests submitted in previous years and not accounted for as their

recoverability was uncertain.

The reconciliation between the tax charge recognised in the financial statements and the

theoretical tax charge, determined on the basis of theoretical tax rates in force in Italy, is

shown below:

(in thousands of Euro)  2015

Theoretical income taxes 2,898

Tax effect of permanent differences (503)

Income taxes recognised in the financial statements 2,493

Broken down as follows:

IRES Italian subsidiaries 171

Of which IRES Parent Company -

IRAP 310

Taxes foreign companies 2,012

Total 2,493

Theoretical taxes were determined by applying the IRES tax rate in force, equal to 27.50%, to

the pre-tax profit.

As at 31 December 2015, there were no significant tax disputes.

 45

31. EARNINGS PER SHARE

The basic and diluted earnings per share were calculated based on the following data:

UTILE (Valori in migliaia di Euro) 2015 2014

Utile netto dell'esercizio 9.099   10.114

NUMERO DI AZIONI 2015 2014

Numero medio ponderato di azioni ordinarie per la

deteerminazione dell'utile per azione base
19.539.629  13.218.314

Effetto di diluizione derivante da azioni ordinarie

potenziali
1.496.772   -

Numero medio ponderato di azioni ordinarie per la

determinazione dell'utile per azione diluito
21.036.401  13.218.314

UTILE PER AZIONE (Valori in unità di Euro) 2015 2014

Utile per azione base 0,47   0,77

Utile per azione diluito 0,43   0,77

32. DIVIDENDS

In June 2015, before the admission of the Parent Company’s shares to listing on the AIM

market, dividends of €3.0 million were distributed.

With respect to the year under way, the Directors proposed the payment of a €0.20 dividend

per share. This dividend is subject to the approval of the shareholders at the annual meeting

called for the approval of the separate financial statements and therefore it was not included

under liabilities in these financial statements.

The proposed dividend will be payable on 11 May 2016 (ex-dividend date 9 May and record

date 10 May).

[…]

Other current financial liabilities 70   -   -   1,916   1,986

Other current liabilities 9,404   -   -   -   9,404

CURRENT LIABILITIES 69,937 (66) -   1,916 71,787

LIABILITIES HELD FOR SALE -   -   -   -   -

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY 212,797 (127) 7 4,168 216,838

(in thousands of Euro)  Balances for Italian GAAP

 55

Detailed statement

 A  B  C  D  E  F  G  H

 IFRS 3/IAS 36

Goodwill

 IAS 38

Development

costs

 IAS 16

Reversal of

revaluation

 IAS 16

Useful

life of

moulds

 IAS 12 Tax

relief on

investments

 IAS 19

Employee

benefits

 IAS 39

Measurement

of financial

instruments

 IAS 27

Brener

Consolidation

ASSETS

Goodwill 18,179   -   3,530   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   3,530   21,709

Other intangible assets 8,123   (26) -   2,118   -   -   -   -   -   -   2,118   10,215

-

Property, plant and equipment 82,511   -   -   -   (4,154) -   -   -   -   383 (3,771) 78,740

Other property, plant and equipment 4,876   26 -   -   -   1,271 -   -   -   -   1,271   6,173

-

Deferred tax assets 3,245   -   -   -   -   -   795 -   601 -   1,396   4,641

Equity investments 382   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   (376) (376) 6

Other non-current assets 884   36   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   920

NON-CURRENT ASSETS 118,200   36   3,530   2,118   (4,154) 1,271   795   -   601   7   4,168   122,404

Inventories 17,470   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   17,470

Trade receivables 36,630   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   36,630

-

Due from the tax authorities for current taxes 2,366   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   2,366

Current financial assets -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Other current assets 2,902   (163) -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   2,739

-

Cash and cash equivalents 35,229   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   35,229

CURRENT ASSETS 94,597   163-   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   94,434

ASSETS HELD FOR SALE -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

TOTAL ASSETS 212,797   (127) 3,530   2,118   (4,154) 1,271   795   -   601   7   4,168   216,838

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITYLIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY Amounts from EEC IVE

Share capital 9,000   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   9,000

Reserves and retained earnings (losses) 42,241   -   (1,396) 1,453   (3,289) 872 795 95 (1,315) -   (2,785) 39,456

Profit (loss) for the year 3,366   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   3,366

Total shareholders’ equity attributable to the Parent

Company 54,607   -   (1,396) 1,453 (3,289) 872 795 95 (1,315) -   (2,785) 51,822

Non-controlling interests 27,677   -   27,677

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY 82,284   -   (1,396) 1,453 (3,289) 872 795 95 (1,315) -   (2,785) 79,499

Loans 45,872   (61) -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   45,811

-

Provisions 3,133   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   3,133

-

Employee benefits 2,843   -   -   -   -   -   -   (130) -   -   (130) 2,713

-

Deferred tax liabilities 8,567   -   4,926   665 (865) 399 -   35 -   7 5,167.00   13,734

-

Other financial liabilities 161   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   161

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 60,576   (61) 4,926 665 (865) 399 -   (95) -   7 5,037 65,552

Trade payables 40,069   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   40,069

-

Loans 18,217   (66) -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   18,151

Provisions -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Tax payables 2,177   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   2,177

Other current financial liabilities 70   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   1,916   -   1,916   1,986

Other current liabilities 9,404   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   9,404

CURRENT LIABILITIES 69,937 (66) -   -   -   -   -   -   1,916 -   1,916 71,787

LIABILITIES HELD FOR SALE -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY 212,797 (127) 3,530 2,118 (4,154) 1,271 795 -   601 7 4,168 216,838

 IFRS

balances
(in thousands of Euro)  Balances for Italian GAAP

 IAS/IFRS

reclassifications

 IAS/IFRS

adjustments

 56

Reconciliation of the Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at 31 December

[…]

Loans 21,579   (190) -   21,389

Provisions -   -   -   -

Tax payables 1,715   -   -   1,715

Other current financial liabilities 314   -   1,197   1,511

Other current liabilities 11,973   -   -   11,973

CURRENT LIABILITIES 80,489 (190) 1,197 81,496

LIABILITIES HELD FOR SALE -   -   -   -

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY 224,447   (534) 2,571   226,484

(in thousands of Euro)  Balances for Italian GAAP

 57

Detailed statement

 A  B  C  D  E  F  G  H  I

 IFRS 3/IAS

36

Goodwill

 IAS 38

Development

costs

 IAS 16

Reversal of

revaluation

 IAS 16

Useful

life of

moulds

 IAS 12 Tax

relief on

investments

 IAS 19

Employee

benefits

 IAS 39

Measurement

of financial

instruments

 IAS 27

Brener

Consolidation

 IAS 32

Listing costs

ASSETS

Goodwill 26,684   2,889   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   2,889 29,573

Other intangible assets 8,297   (208) -   2,191   -   -   -   -   -   -   (221) 1,970 10,059

Property, plant and equipment 82,579   -   -   (4,049) -   -   -   -   368   -   (3,681) 78,898

Other property, plant and equipment 7,410   208 -   -   -   1,061 -   -   -   -   -   1,061 8,679

Deferred tax assets 3,087   -   -   -   -   -   114   308 3 69 494 3,581

Equity investments and other financial assets 397   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   (376) -   (376) 21

Other non-current assets 798   41   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   839

NON-CURRENT ASSETS 129,252   41   2,889   2,191   (4,049) 1,061   -   114   308   (5) (152) 2,357   131,650

Inventories 21,693   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   21,693

Trade receivables 37,988   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   37,988

[…]

Trade payables 19,085   -   -   19,085

Loans 12,763   (66) -   12,697

Provisions -   -   -   -

Tax payables 1,184   -   -   1,184

Other financial liabilities 23,616   -   1,930   25,546

Other current liabilities 3,381   -   3,381

CURRENT LIABILITIES 60,029 (66) 1,930 61,893

LIABILITIES HELD FOR SALE -   -   -   -

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY 141,570   (127) 10,415   151,858

(in thousands of Euro)  Balances for Italian GAAP

 54

Detailed statement

 A  B  C  D  E  F  G

 IFRS 3/

IAS 36

Goodwill

 IAS 38

Development

costs

 IAS 16

Useful life of

moulds

 IAS 19

Employee

benefits

 IAS 39

Measurement

of financial

instruments

 IAS 36

Impairment of

equity

investment

Germany

 IAS 17

Leases

ASSETS

Goodwill 11,367   -   3,202   -   -   -   -   -   -   3,202   14,569

Other intangible assets 7,163   -   -   1,390   -   -   -   -   -   1,390   8,553

Property, plant and equipment 34,007   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   4,898   4,898   38,905

Other property, plant and equipment 570   -   -   -   1,140   -   -   -   -   1,140   1,710

Deferred tax assets 995   -   -   -   -   -   592   -   -   592   1,587

Equity investments 25,291   -   -   -   -   -   -   (695) -   (695) 24,596

Other non-current assets 13,216   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   13,216

NON-CURRENT ASSETS 92,609   -   3,202   1,390   1,140 -   592   (695) 4,898   10,527   103,136

Inventories 4,432   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   4,432

Trade receivables 23,068   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   23,068

Due from the tax authorities for current taxes 1,555   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   1,555

Current financial assets 2,038   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   2,038

Other current assets 925   (127) -   -   -   -   -   -   (112) (112) 686

Cash and cash equivalents 16,943   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   16,943

CURRENT ASSETS 48,961   (127) -   -   -   -   -   -   (112) (112) 48,722

ASSETS HELD FOR SALE -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

TOTAL ASSETS 141,570   (127) 3,202 1,390 1,140 -   592 (695) 4,786 10,415   151,858

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITYLIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY Amounts from EEC IVE

Share capital 9,000   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   9,000

Reserves and retained earnings (losses) 25,763   -   (1,724) 954 782 33 (1,293) (695) 3,141 1,198 26,961

Profit (loss) for the year 1,728   1,728

Total shareholders’ equity 36,491   -   (1,724) 954 782 33 (1,293) (695) 3,141   1,198 37,689

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY 36,491   -   (1,724) 954 782 33 (1,293) (695) 3,141   1,198 37,689

Loans 38,132   (61) -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   38,071

-

Provisions 1,009   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   1,009

-

Employee benefits 1,072   -   -   -   -   (46) -   -   -   (46) 1,026

-

Deferred tax liabilities 4,837   -   4,926   436   358 13 -   -   1,439   7,172   12,009

-

Other financial liabilities -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   161   161   161

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 45,050   (61) 4,926 436 358 (33) -   -   1,600   7,287 52,276

Trade payables 19,085   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   19,085

-

Loans 12,763   (66) -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   12,697

-

Provisions -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Tax payables 1,184   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   1,184

-

Other financial liabilities 23,616   -   -   -   -   -   1,885   -   45   1,930   25,546

-

Other current liabilities 3,381   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   3,381

CURRENT LIABILITIES 60,029 (66) -   -   -   -   1,885 -   45   1,930 61,893

LIABILITIES HELD FOR SALE -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY 141,570   (127) 3,202 1,390 1,140 -   592 (695) 4,786 10,415   151,858

 IFRS

balances
(in thousands of Euro)  Balances for Italian GAAP

 IAS/IFRS

reclassifications

 IAS/IFRS

adjustments

 55

Reconciliation of the Statement of Financial Position as at 31 December 2014 restated in

accordance with IAS/IFRS

The tables below show, in summary and detailed form, the reconciliation of the Statement of

Financial Position as at 31 December 2014.

Summary statement
 (a)  (b)  (a)+(b)

 IAS/IFRS

reclassifications

 IAS/IFRS

adjustments

 IFRS

balances

ASSETS

Goodwill 13,075   -   1,494   14,569

[…]

Loans 15,173   (190) -   14,983

Provisions -   -   -   -

Tax payables 588   -   -   588

Other financial liabilities 26,929   -   1,167   28,096

Other current liabilities 5,314   -   -   5,314

CURRENT LIABILITIES 68,423 (190) 1,167 69,400

LIABILITIES HELD FOR SALE -   -   -   -

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY 172,247   (533) 8,142   179,856

(in thousands of Euro)  Balances for Italian GAAP

 56

Detailed statement

 A  B  C  D  E  F  G  H

 IFRS 3/

IAS 36

Goodwill

 IAS 38

Development

costs

 IAS 16

Useful life of

moulds

 IAS 19

Employee

benefits

 IAS 39

Measurement

of financial

instruments

 IAS 36

Impairment of

equity

investment

Germany

 IAS 17

Leases

 IAS 32

Listing costs

ASSETS

Goodwill 13,075   -   1,494   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   1,494   14,569

Other intangible assets 6,717   -   -   1,484   -   -   -   -   -   (221) 1,263   7,980

Property, plant and equipment 32,873   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   4,662   -   4,662   37,535

Other property, plant and equipment 885   -   -   -   910   -   -   -   -   -   910   1,795

Deferred tax assets 883   -   -   -   -   26   284   -   -   69   379   1,262

Equity investments 55,870   -   -   -   -   -   -   (695) -   -   (695) 55,175

Other non-current assets 12,542   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   12,542

NON-CURRENT ASSETS 122,845   -   1,494 1,484 910 26 284 (695) 4,662 (152) 8,013   130,858

Inventories 5,445   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   5,445

Trade receivables 23,125   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   23,125

Due from the tax authorities for current taxes 1,437   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   1,437

Current financial assets 5,417   -   -   -   -   -   214   -   -   -   214   5,631

Other current assets 1,265   (533) -   -   -   -   -   -   (85) -   (85) 647

Cash and cash equivalents 12,713   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   12,713

CURRENT ASSETS 49,402   (533) -   -   -   -   214   -   (85) -   129   48,998

ASSETS HELD FOR SALE -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

TOTAL ASSETS 172,247   (533) 1,494 1,484 910 26 498 (695) 4,577 (152) 8,142   179,856

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITYLIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY Amounts from EEC IVE

Share capital 10,946   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   10,946   10,946

Reserves and retained earnings (losses) 37,955   -   -   954 782 (51) (1,293) (695) 3,143 -   2,840   40,795

Profit (loss) for the year 3,239   -   1,494 64 (158) (17) 672 -   (112) (152) 1,791   5,030

Total shareholders’ equity 52,140   -   1,494 1,018 624 (68) (621) (695) 3,031 (152) 4,631 56,771

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY 52,140   -   1,494 1,018 624 (68) (621) (695) 3,031 (152) 4,631 56,771

Loans 40,368   (343) -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   40,025

Provisions 1,015   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   1,015

Employee benefits 1,004   -   -   -   -   94   -   -   -   -   94 1,098

Deferred tax liabilities 9,297   -   -   466   286 -   -   -   1,385   -   2,137   11,434

Other financial liabilities -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   113   -   113   113

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 51,684   (343) -   466 286 94 -   -   1,498   -   2,344 53,685

Trade payables 20,419   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   20,419

Loans 15,173   (190) -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   14,983

Provisions -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Tax payables 588   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   588

Other financial liabilities 26,929   -   -   -   -   -   1,119   -   48   -   1,167   28,096

Other current liabilities 5,314   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   5,314

CURRENT LIABILITIES 68,423 (190) -   -   -   -   1,119   -   48   -   1,167 69,400

LIABILITIES HELD FOR SALE -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY 172,247   (533) 1,494 1,484 910 26 498 (695) 4,577 (152) 8,142   179,856

 IFRS

balances
(in thousands of Euro)  Balances for Italian GAAP

 IAS/IFRS

reclassifications

 IAS/IFRS

adjustments

 57

Reconciliation of Shareholders’ Equity as at 1 January 2014 and as at 31 December 2014

[…]

Capital gains on the sale of non-current assets -   -   -   -

Write-downs on non-current assets -   -   -   -

EBIT 2,457 (49) 1,967 4,375

Financial income 5,225   -   -   5,225

Financial expense (3,295) 49   (38) (3,284)

Exchange gains and losses 167   -   -   167

Gains and losses from equity investments -   -   -   -

EBT 4,554 -   1,929 6,483

Income taxes (1,315) -   (138) (1,453)

PROFIT (LOSS) FOR THE YEAR 3,239 -   1,791 5,030

 Balances for Italian GAAP (in thousands of Euro)

 59

Detailed statement

 A  B  C  D  E  F  G  H

 IFRS3/IAS 36

Goodwill

 IAS 38

Development

costs

 IAS 16

Useful life

of moulds

 IAS 19

Employee

benefits

 IAS 39

Measurement

of financial

instruments

 IAS 36

Impairment of

equity

investment

Germany

 IAS 17

Leases

 IAS 32

Listing

costs

REVENUES AND OPERATING INCOME

Revenues 65,565   104   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   65,669

Other income 543   (153) -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   390

Total revenues and operating income 66,108   (49) -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   66,059

OPERATING COSTS

Purchases of materials (31,894) -   -   4 -   -   -   -   -   -   4 (31,890)

Change in inventories 1,013 -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   1,013

Services (13,108) -   -   57 -   -   -   -   79 (221) (85) (13,193)

Personnel costs (13,896) -   -   929 -   7 -   -   -   -   936 (12,960)

Other operating costs (747) -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   (747)

Total operating costs (58,632) -   -   990 -   7 -   -   79 (221) 855 (57,777)

Net change in fair value of derivatives -   -   -   -   -   -   980 -   -   -   980 980

Depreciation and amortisation (5,019) -   1494 (896) (230) -   -   -   (236) -   132 (4,887)

Capital gains on the sale of non-current assets -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Write-downs on non-current assets -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

EBIT 2,457 (49) 1,494   94 (230) 7 980   -   (157) (221) 1,967 4,375

Financial income 5,225   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   5,225

Financial expense (3,295) 49   -   -   -   (31) -   -   (7) -   (38) (3,284)

Exchange gains and losses 167   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   167

Gains and losses from equity investments -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

EBT 4,554 -   1,494   94 (230) (24) 980   -   (164) (221) 1,929 6,483

Income taxes (1,315) -   -   (30) 72 7 (308) -   52 69 (138) (1,453)

PROFIT (LOSS) FOR THE YEAR 3,239 -   1,494   64 (158) (17) 672   -   (112) (152) 1,791 5,030

 IAS/IFRS

adjustments

 IFRS

balances
(in thousands of Euro)  Balances for Italian GAAP

 IAS/IFRS

reclassifications

Statement of comprehensive income

(in thousands of Euro) Note
Balances for

Italian GAAP

IAS/IFRS

reclassifications

IAS/IFRS

adjustments
IFRS balances

PROFIT (LOSS) FOR THE YEAR 3,239   -   1,791   5,030

Actuarial valuation of post-employment benefits D -   -   (115) (115)

Tax effect -   -   32 32

STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 3,239   -   1,708 4,947

 60

Reconciliation of Net Profit (Loss) as at 31 December 2014 restated in accordance with

IAS/IFRS

(in thousands of Euro) Note 31/12/2014

PROFIT (LOSS) FOR THE YEAR ACCORDING TO ITALIAN GAAP 3,239

Goodwill A 1,494

Development costs B 94

Useful life of moulds C (230)

Employee benefits D (24)

Measurement of financial instruments E 980

Impairment of equity investment Germany F -

Leases G (164)

Listing costs H (221)

Recognition of deferred tax assets/liabilities (138)

PROFIT (LOSS) FOR THE YEAR ACCORDING TO IAS/IFRS 5,030